### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Order Approving Sale of Property of the Estate	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FASMA LLC		09/16/2003	LIMITED LIABILITY
FASIVIA LLC		09/10/2003	COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	pH Beauty Labs, LLC	
Street Address:	10474 Santa Monica Blvd.	
Internal Address:	#300	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90025	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2655241	TOOTSIES

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)820-5988

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310 207 3800

Email: tm\_filings@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Lori N. Boatright

Address Line 1: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard

Address Line 2: Seventh Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005485.T061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori N. Boatright
Signature:	/Lori N. Boatright/

900051440 REEL: 003333 FRAME: 0235

Date:	06/19/2006
Total Attachments: 9	

source=Order page 1#page1.tif
source=Order page 2#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase cover 1#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase TOC 2#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase TOC 3#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase 4#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase 5#page1.tif
source=Asset Purchase 6#page1.tif

source=TOOTSIES#page1.tif

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:	Chapter 11
Sarah Michaels, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, ) Sarah Michaels, LLC, a Delaware Limited ) Liability Corporation, FASMA LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation, )	
debtors/debtors-in-possession.	Judge Jack B. Schmettere

# ORDER APPROVING SALE OF PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, in said District and Division, BENJAMIN GOLDGAR, Bankruptcy Judge, this, day of	before the Honorable A.

THIS MATTER COMING TO BE HEARD upon the Motion of Sarah Michaels, Inc., Sarah Michaels, LLC and Fasma LLC, ("Debtors"), for Authority to Sell Assets Outside of Ordinary Course of Business pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, this Court having already approved an Order granting authority to sell assets outside of the ordinary course of business pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, establishing sales procedures and setting a hearing date of sale and approving form of notice on June 19, 2003, proper notice having been provided and a certificate of service to that effect having been filed, this Court having considered the statements and arguments of counsel present at the hearing on the Sale Motion; an auction of the Debtors' assets having taken place, this Court having considered the entire record in this bankruptcy case; the Court also finding that PH Beauty Labs, Inc. ("PH") is a good faith purchaser within the meaning of Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code; this Court finding that the Debtors have satisfied all of the applicable requirements of Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code; this Court finding that the proposed sale and related relief is in the best interests of the Debtors, creditors and this estate; this Court finding that good business reasons exist to proceed with the proposed sale; and this Court being fully advised in the premises;

# NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- A. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Order, the Sale Motion and the relief requested therein are granted;
- B. The sale of the Debtors' Freeman trade name, inventory and causes of action, pursuant to the terms and conditions described in the Asset Purchase Agreement between PH and the Debtors, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") for the purchase price of clear of any and all liens, claims and encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever is approved ("Sale");

TRADEMARK REEL: 003333 FRAME: 0237

- C. Any and all valid liens, claims, and encumbrances against the Sale Assets shall attach to the proceeds of the Sale, including the valid lien of LaSalle Business Credit, Inc. ("LaSalle"), and the proceeds of the Sale shall be, immediately upon closing, remitted to LaSalle pursuant to the Final Order (1) authorizing Debtors as Debtors-in-possession to Incur Post-Petition Secured Indebtedness, (2) Granting Security Interests and Superpriority Claims pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sections 363 and 364, (3) Granting Adequate Protection and (4) Modifying Automatic Stay ("Final Order");;
- PH shall close the Sale by completing payment of the purchase price in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement;
- E. The Debtors are authorized to take any and all actions necessary to consummate the closing of the Sale;
- F. This Court hereby retains jurisdiction over any matters relating to or arising from the Order, including, but not limited to, the implementation, interpretation or enforcement of this Order;
- G. The Court finds that PH has provided sufficient evidence of their good faith and, therefore, pursuant to Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, PH is a purchaser in good faith, as that term is defined in Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and all protections and rights accorded by Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code are hereby granted to the purchasers;
- H. The Debtors are hereby authorized and empowered to take such steps and do such other things as may be necessary to implement and effectuate the terms of this Order, including, but not limited to, consummating the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and performing all acts required thereunder; and,
- I. The Debtors shall be explicitly authorized and directed to distribute the Sale proceeds to LaSalle.

DATE:	ENTER:	
	BY THE COURT:	ENTERED
		SEP 1 6 2003
DEBTOR'S COUNSE	Bankruptcy Judge	Judge A. Benjamin Goldgar United States Bankruptcy Court

DEBTOR'S COUNSEL
SCOTT R. CLAR, ESQ.
Attorney NO. 06183741
Crane, Heyman, Simon, Welch & Clar
135 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603-4297
(312) 641-6777
N:\WPDOC\Sally\FASMA\Ord-sell prop2.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 003333 FRAME: 0238 ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT,

Dated as of September 12, 2003

Among PH BEAUTY LABS, LLC.

BUYER

and

FASMA, LLO SARAH MICHAELS, INC. SARAH MICHAELS, LLO SELLER

CHV626542.1



TRADEMARK REEL: 003333 FRAME: 0239

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Section 1.	SALE AND PURCHASE	1
(a)	Sale and Purchase of the Assets	
(a) (b)	Assignment and Assumption of Lagran and Contract	
(c)	Assignment and Assumption of Leases and Contracts	
(d)	Excluded Assets	2
(a) (e)	Assumption of Liabilities	2
(t)	Purchase Price and Payment	2
(1)	Purchase Price Adjustment	223
Section 2.	THE CLOSING	3
Section 3.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	
(a)	Execution and Delivery	
(b)	No Other Agreements to Sell the Acquired Assets	
	Title to Assets	<u>3<del>3</del>4</u>
(c)	Limitation on Seller's Representations and Warranties	<u>5<del>4</del></u>
3	The state of the s	<u>2<del>2</del>4</u>
Section 4.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	4
(a)	Buyer's Organization and Good Standing	
(b)	Buyer's Organization and Good Standing  Authority; Execution and Delivery	4,
· (c)	No Brokers	**************************************
(d)	Consents, No Conflicts, Etc.	AAE
(e)	Consents, No Conflicts, Etc	<u>443</u> .
(f)	Adequate Assurance of Future Performance	······································
(g)	Adequate Assurance of Future Performance "AS IS" Purchase	
Section 5.	CERTAIN COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS	5
(a)	Certain Fees and Expenses	5
<b>(</b> b)	Mutual Cooperation	556
(c)	Accepted Liabilities	556
(d)	Cure of Defaults	<u>55</u> 6
Section 6.	CONDITIONS TO EACH PARTY'S OBLIGATIONS	<u>5<del>5</del></u> 6
(a)	Sale Order	856
(b)	Injunctions	<u>Э<del>д</del></u>
(c)	No Change in Law	0
(d)	Governmental Amprovals and Concente	0
(4)	Governmental Approvals and Consents	<u>6<del>67</del></u>
Section 7.	CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF BUYER	<u>66</u> 7
	**	1

ii

CH\626542.1

j - : : :

(a) (b)	Representations and Warranties True at the Closing Date
Section 8.	CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF SELLER
(a) (b) (c)	Representations and Warranties True at the Closing Date
Section 9. ETC.	NATURE AND SURVIVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES,  778
(a) (b)	Survival of Representations, Warranties, Etc
Section 10.	TERMINATION778
(a) (b) (c)	Termination
Segion 11.	PAYMENT OF CERTAIN EXPENSES889
Section 12.	WAIVER; CERTAIN CONSENTS889
Section 13.	NOTICES8810
Section 14.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT; AMENDMENT9910
Section 15.	GENERAL 9911
Section 16.	GENERAL 9911 SEVERABILITY 101011
Section 17.	DEFINITIONS 101011

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of September 12, 2003 is by and among PH BEAUTY LABS, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Buyer"), FASMA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SARAH MICHAELS, INC., a Delaware corporation and SARAH MICHAELS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the latter three entities collectively referred to as "Seller" or "Debtor"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in Section 17 hereof.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2003, the Debtor filed petitions under Chapter 11 of Title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois (the "Bankruptcy Court"); and

WHEREAS, Seller has determined that it is in Seller's best interests and Seller's bankruptcy estate's best interests to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase from Seller pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code and subject to higher and better offers in accordance with a bidding and auction process to be approved by the Bankruptcy Court, all of the right, title and interest of Seller in and to the Acquired Assets for such consideration as is herein set forth; and

WHEREAS, the assets and liabilities of the Business are subject to the supervision and control of Seller subject and pursuant to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from this Agreement and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, Buyer, on the one hand, and Seller, on the other hand, hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

### Section 1. SALE AND PURCHASE.

- (a) Sale and Purchase of the Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, on the Closing Date, Seller will sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver or cause to be sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Buyer, and Buyer will purchase, acquire and take assignment and delivery of the assets of Seller set forth on Schedule A hereto and all of Seller's right, title and interest therein and thereto, free and clear of any and all Encumbrances of any kind except as specifically set forth herein (all of the assets to be sold conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Buyer hereunder are included in the term "Acquired Assets" as used herein). Acquired Assets should include any pending litigation against PH Beauty Labs, LLC, Larry J. Freeman, Mark S. Freeman and Jill Freeman Bucksbaum.
- (b) Assignment and Assumption of Leases and Contracts. Subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, on the Closing Date, Seller shall assume and assign to Buyer, and Buyer shall take assignment of and assume all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the contracts and unexpired leases set forth on Schedule B hereto (all of the right, title and interest of Seller under such contracts and unexpired leases to be assigned to and assumed by Buyer hereunder are included in the term "Acquired Assets" as used herein). Buyer may in its sole discretion (i) modify Schedule B at any time prior to the conclusion of the Sale Hearing and (ii) exclude from Schedule B at any time after the conclusion of the Sale Hearing and prior to the Closing any unexpired leases or contracts previously included in Schedule B. Buyer will not take assignment of nor assume in any way, any of the leases of real and personal property of Seller and the contracts of Seller unless said leases and contracts are set forth on Schedule B hereto. For any contracts or leases assumed by Seller and assigned to Buyer, Buyer shall also pay (or make provisions to pay) at Closing all Cure Amounts associated with such contracts and leases in accordance with the provisions of Section 5(d) hereof, and shall assume all liabilities and

1

obligations arising or accruing under such leases and contracts at any time on or after the Closing Date. Buyer hereby reserves the right to challenge in the Bankruptcy Court or any other court the amount of any Cure Amount associated with any unexpired lease or contract of Seller.

- (c) Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Buyer shall not acquire any interest in any assets of Seller that do not constitute Acquired Assets, including but not limited to the assets of Seller or Seller's bankruptcy estates set forth on Schedule C hereto (collectively, the "Excluded Assets").
- (d) <u>Assumption of Liabilities</u>. On the Closing Date, Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, perform, fulfill and discharge only the following liabilities and obligations of Seller and only on the terms and conditions set forth herein:
  - (i) liabilities and obligations under leases and contracts specifically assumed by Buyer and only to the extent such liabilities and/or obligations arise and/or accrue subsequent to, or otherwise relate to any time period after the Closing Date;
  - (ii) if Buyer employs any of Seller's employees after the Closing, to which employment Seller expressly consents, all obligations to pay salary and other compensation solely to the extent that the same accrues and becomes payable to such employees after the Closing Date;
  - (iii) Cure Amounts associated with each of the contracts and unexpired leases which are assumed by Seller and assigned to Buyer.

The amounts set forth in Section 1(d) above are collectively defined as the "Accepted Liabilities." Buyer hereby reserves the right to challenge the amount of any Cure Amount in the Bankruptcy Court or other appropriate court proceeding. Seller expressly reserves the right to seek to reject invicontact of which Seller is a party if such contract is not listed on Schedule B or Buyer has elected to exclude said contract from Schedule B. Disclosure of any obligations or hability on any schedule to this Agreement shall not create an Accepted Liability or other liability of Buyer unless such disclosed obligation has been expressly assumed by Buyer as an Accepted Liability.

- (e) Purchase Price and Payment. The purchase price to be paid by Buyer to or for the benefit of Seller in accordance with the order of the Bankraptey Court on the Closing Date for the Acquired Assets being purchased hereunder shall be \$\frac{1}{2}\$ (the "Purchase Price"), and Buyer shall remit at Closing directly to the Lender \$\frac{1}{2}\$ as partial payment of the Indebtedness as defined in and in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the DIP Financing Order. Buyer has deposited with Seller's counsel the sum of in the form of a certified check or wire transfer of immediately available federal funds to be held in escrow by Seller's counsel in accordance with the provisions hereof (the "Deposit"). If (i) a "higher" or "better" offer to purchase the Acquired Assets or a substantial portion thereof is approved by the Bankruptcy Count and a closing occurs thereunder, and (ii) as of the Auction Time, this Agreement is in full force and effect or has been terminated pursuant to Section 10 (except to the extent such termination is based on any uncured breach by Buyer of any representations, warranties or covenants hereunder or any other wrongful conduct by Buyer), the Deposit shall be promptly refunded to Buyer following such closing-
- (f) <u>Purchase Price Adjustment</u>. At least three (3) days prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall prepare and deliver to Buyer a schedule prepared in good faith based on the reasonable estimates of Seller, which shall set forth in reasonable detail a projection of the Inventory of Seller as of the Closing Date (the "Inventory Estimate"). If the Inventory Estimate is less than the Inventory

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

PH Beauty Labs, LAC

By:

Name:

Title:

SARAH MICHAELS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

SARAH MICHAELS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Represent to be duly

PREAMANT

FREAMANT

FREA

SARAH MICHAELS, LLC

By:

Title:

12

312 6417114 P.08/12

Sarah Michaels and Design	TATW	84048915	9/29/1995	7 <b>52136</b>	3/16/1997
109 110 SHEER BLISS	USA	76150320	10/20/2000		
SHEER WONDERFUL	USA	76150316	10/20/2000		
T I	USA.	70130310			
111 112 STEMMER-CHIC	UNA	76259423	5/21/2001	2552516	3/26/2002
113 SUK CLEAN PIE -	USA	76164558	11/14/2000		
114 SHE ME OVER	USA	76178014	12/11/2000	2552271	3/26/2002
SILKEN TREASURE	USA	76178018	12/11/2000	. ,	
115				سيسم در جيرين سان	
SMOOTH DAYS	USA	76198373	1/24/2001	•	
SMOOTHER THAN 117 LATER	USA	76150317	10/20/2000	•	
118 SMOOTHERAPY	USA	75182011	12/18/2000		
SOLAGE (STYLIZED)	USA	74355704	2/2/1993	1795048	9/28/1993
119			· (		
120 SPRING DREAMS	USA	75671224	3/29/1999	2428874	2/13/2001
STRAIGHT A HEAD	USA	76150318	10/20/2000		
121					
122 SUNLOCK	ARGE	2262636	10/28/1999		
123 SUNLOCK	MEXI	390421	9/2/1999	644755	9/29/2000
124 SUNLOCK	PUER	47141	10/26/1999	47141	10/26/1999
THE SMOOTH FAIRY	AZU	76182207	12/18/2000		-
THE SWEETEST	USA	78071494	6/28/2001		
THE ULTIMATE	CANA	1037893	11/30/1999		
127 BATH					
126 100TSIES	USA	75556193	9/18/1998		•
TRULY, MADLY,	USA	76186406	12/26/2000		
30 PEACE MAKER	USA	78184143	11/12/2002		
SCREACE OF HEAVEN	USA	78184259	11/12/2002		
32 VINO GLOW	USA	78190248	12/2/2002		
33 Barefoot Design Image	USA	78191864	12/5/2002		•
34 PURE SOFT	USA	78199207	12/31/2002		•
35 BHEERIOUSLY SOFT	USA	78199212	12/31/2002		
38 Deep Moisture Miracle	USA	78199218	12/31/2002	•	
ST. DEAR BELLA	USA	78199222	12/31/2002	•	
38 PURE NECESSITY	USA	78199225	12/31/2002		

**PHBEAUTYLABS**